

## Kane County

Government Center 719 S. Batavia Ave., Bldg. A Geneva, IL 60134

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 24-259

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/6/2024 In control: County Board
On agenda: 6/11/2024 Final action: 6/11/2024

**Title:** Approving Adopt-A-Highway Applicants

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exec. Sum., 2., 3.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/11/2024	1	County Board		
6/5/2024	1	KC Executive Committee		
5/21/2024	1	KC Transportation Committee	moved forward by roll call vote	Pass

## **APPROVING ADOPT-A-HIGHWAY APPLICANTS**

WHEREAS, the Illinois Highway Code of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (605 ILCS 120/1 et seq.) provides for the establishment of Adopt a Highway Programs by counties and various units of government throughout the State of Illinois to support anti-litter efforts by allowing groups of private citizens to adopt a segment of highway for the purpose of litter and refuse collection; and

WHEREAS, the County has enacted and otherwise established, pursuant to Kane County Board Ordinance No. 13-267, the Kane County Adopt-A-Highway Program in conformance with the Illinois Highway Code, which program is intended to assist the County in its efforts to remove refuse and litter from County highway right of way and otherwise beautify the County Highway System; and

WHEREAS, those groups whose names are set forth in the list attached (a copy of which is on file in the office of the Kane County Clerk) have submitted applications for participation in the Kane County Adopt-A-Highway Program; and

WHEREAS, each of the groups' applications have been reviewed and approved by the County Engineer of Kane County and have subsequently been approved by the Transportation Committee of the Kane County Board; and

WHEREAS, the approval of the applicants for participation in the Kane County Adopt-A-Highway Program will facilitate the County's litter collection efforts on County highways and will aid in the beautification of all County highways whether in urban or rural areas of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Kane County Board by the County Board of

<b>File</b>	#:	24-259.	Version:	1
-------------	----	---------	----------	---

Kane County that the applicant(s) listed in Exhibit A for participation in the Kane County Adopt-A-Highway Program are hereby approved.

Passed by the Kane County Board on June 11, 2024.

John A. Cunningham Clerk, County Board Kane County, Illinois Vote: Corinne M. Pierog MA, MBA Chairman, County Board Kane County, Illinois